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The U.S. Census Bureau, Department of Commerce, releases the report, A Profile of U.S. Importing and Exporting Companies, 

2020 - 2021. This report provides information on identified U.S. companies and their known export or import value. Identified 

companies are enterprise-level companies that were successfully linked from import or export transaction records to the 

2021 Business Register.  The known export or import value is the dollar-value of export or import transactions linked to these 

identified companies. Using the information from the Census Business Register, this report details trade data by various 

company characteristics of U.S. exporting and importing companies. For the full report or to view the explanatory notes on 

how these statistics are gathered and compiled, go https://www.census.gov/foreign-trade/Press-Release/profile_index.html

Exports 

The 2021 identified U.S. exporting companies (“exporters”) accounted for a known export value of $1,554 billion, or 88.6 
percent of the total value of exported goods in 2021 ($1,754 billion). This is an increase of 21.7 percent from the 2020 known 
export value of $1,277 billion. 

Large exporters accounted for over 65 percent ($1,012 billion) of the known export value, while small- and medium-sized 
enterprises (SME) accounted for the remaining $542 billion. Large exporters accounted for 81.9 percent of exports by 
Manufacturers, 41.0 percent by Wholesalers, and 50.9 percent by Others. 
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Of the 278,362 identified exporters in 2021, 24.6 percent were manufacturers, 31.5 percent were wholesalers, and 43.9 
percent were classified as other. Additionally, 91,717 of these identified exporters did not report exports in 2020. 
 

 
 

The known export value of single location exporters increased by 29.2 percent and increased by 19.6 percent for multiple 
location exporters. 
 

Large exporters reported that 42.9 percent of their exports were related party trade, while SME exporters reported only 21.7 
percent were related party trade. Multiple location exporters reported that 41.1 percent of their known export value was 
related party trade, more than double the proportion reported by single location companies. 
 

 
 
Of all North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) subsectors, 423 (Merchant Wholesalers, Durable Goods) had the 
highest known export value at $219 billion in 2021. Nearly 42.9 percent of the known export value of SME exporters is 
attributable to NAICS subsectors 423 ($109 billion) and 424 ($124 billion), both wholesalers subsectors. 
 
The top fifty manufacturers accounted for 47.3 percent of the known export value of all manufacturers in 2021. The known 
export value reported by the top four wholesalers increased by 33.7 percent from 2020. 
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In 2021, 59.6 percent of exporters reported exporting to only one country, and accounted for 6.0 percent of the known export 
value. Only 2.0 percent of exporters reported exporting to 25 or more countries but accounted for 67.9 percent of the known 
export value. 
 

 
 
Nearly one-quarter (22.9 percent) of identified exporters reported exports from California (10.0 percent of the known export 
value), while 14.3 percent of identified exporters reported exports from Texas, which accounted for the largest portion of the 
known export value at 22.1 percent. California and Florida continue to have the largest number of SME exporters reporting 
exports, with a combined 40.9 percent of SME exporters reporting exports from these two states. 
 

 
(1) Top five states determined by known export value.  
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Imports 
 
Identified U.S. importing companies (“importers”) accounted for a known import value of $2,440 billion, or 86.2 percent of 
the total value of imported goods in 2021 ($2,831 billion). This is an increase of 20.5 percent from the 2020 known import 
value of $2,025 billion. 
 
Large importers accounted for nearly two-thirds of the known import value ($1,601 billion), as was the case with large 
exporters. Large importers accounted for 84.1 percent of known imports by manufacturers, 48.7 percent by wholesalers, and 
61.7 percent by other importers. 
 

 
 

Of the 226,662 identified importers in 2021 (an increase of 2.3 percent from 2020), 17.7 percent were manufacturers, 38.4 
percent were wholesalers, and 43.9 percent were classified as other.  
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The top twenty importing manufacturers accounted for 34.0 percent of the known import value by manufacturers ($960 
billion) in 2021. 
 
Classes of importers--- Manufacturers, Wholesalers and Other Companies importing from 25 or more countries accounted 
between 40.3 and 67.4 percent of the known import value respectively in their classes. 
 

 
 

Of the top five 3-digit North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) subsectors for known import value, SME 
importers accounted for 98.9 percent of identified importers within NAICS 541 (Merchant Wholesalers, Durable Goods) and 
99.0 percent of 424 (Merchant Wholesalers, Nondurable Goods).  
 

 
(1)  NAICS definitions: 423 – “Merchant Wholesalers, Durable Goods”, 336 – “Transportation Equipment Manufacturing”,  

424 – “Merchant Wholesalers, Nondurable Goods”, 325 – “Chemical Manufacturing”, 541 – “Petroleum and Coal Products Manufacturing” 
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Comparing Import and Export Markets 

 
The top three trading partners (China, Mexico and Canada) accounted 42.0 percent of the known import value and 40.7 
percent of the known export value. 
 

 
 
SME importers accounted for 41.2 percent of the imports from China, more than 12 percentage points higher than either 
Mexico (23.6 percent) or Canada (29.8 percent). 
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Companies that both Imported and Exported 
 

Out of the 278,362 exporters and 226,662 importers, 83,214 companies reported both imports and exports in 2021.   
 

 
 

Of the companies reporting exports to Canada (93,362) or Mexico (52,060) in 2021, 9.4 percent reported imports from Canada 
and 14.2 percent reported imports from Mexico, respectively.  

 
Bilateral trade with Mexico ($189 billion in exports and $323 billion in imports) represents 14.4 percent of the known bilateral 
trade value by companies that both imported and exported in 2021. 

 
Large companies accounted for 88.9 percent of exports and 89.1 percent of imports to and from Canada by companies that 
both imported and exported in 2021. 
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Table 1 – Summary of 2020-2021 Matching Results 

 

 
 

Table 1: Distribution of Exports and Imports by Identified and Unidentified Companies 
(Value in millions of dollars.  Details may not sum to total due to rounding.) 
 2021 Value % of 2021 Value 2020 Value % of 2020 Value 

Total Exports 1,754,300 100.0  1,424,935 100.0  

Low-value estimates 40,997 2.3 32,569   2.3  

US & foreign governments 6,688   0.4  15 <0.1  

Identified exporters* (known value) 1,553,994 85.5 1,276,856 89.6  

   Exported merchandise in 

   both 2020 and 2021 
1,514,868 86.4  1,249,199 87.7 

   Exported merchandise in 

   only 2020 or only 2021 
39,126 2.2  27,657 1.9 

Unidentified exports 152,621 8.7  115,494 8.1 

Total Imports 2,831,111 100.0 2,335,991 100.0 

Low-value estimates 19,758 0.7 17,477 0.7 

 

Articles exported and returned, not 

advanced or improved in condition 
92,536 3.3 77,775 3.3 

Identified importers* (known value) 2,440,061 86.2 2,024,454 86.7 

   Imported merchandise in 

   both 2020 and 2021 
2,400,166 84.8 1,991,130 85.2 

   Imported merchandise in 

   only 2020 or only 2021 
39,894 1.4 32,463 1.4 

Unidentified imports /1 278,756 9.8 216,285 9.3 

*Number of Identified Companies 
 2021 2020 Both Years 2021 Only 2020 Only 

Exporters 278,362 272,571 186,645 91,717 85,926 

Importers 226,662 221,580 158,756 67,906 62,824 

* Note: Percentages may not add up to 100.0 percent due to rounding 

/1 Includes Canadian electricity and natural gas imports 

 



Table 1a

2021 Exports by Company Type and Employment Size

Value in millions of dollars.  Details may not equal totals due to rounding. (D) - Represents suppressed to avoid disclosure.

Cum. % of % of Cum. % of Cum. %

% of Cum. % Company Number of Number of Number of of Company

Company Type and   Known Known of Known Type Identified Identified Identified Type

Employment Size Value (1) Value Value Value (2) Exporters Exporters Exporters Exporters (2)

All identified companies                                                         1,553,994 100.0 100.0 100.0 278,362 100.0 100.0 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 163,234 10.5 10.5 10.5 118,493 42.6 42.6 42.6

1 to 19 employees        86,213 5.5 16.1 16.1 95,904 34.5 77.0 77.0

20 to 49 employees       48,815 3.1 19.2 19.2 27,081 9.7 86.7 86.7

50 to 99 employees       49,416 3.2 22.4 22.4 13,813 5.0 91.7 91.7

100 to 249 employees     112,022 7.2 29.6 29.6 11,301 4.1 95.8 95.8

250 to 499 employees     81,893 5.3 34.9 34.9 4,649 1.7 97.4 97.4

500 or more employees    1,012,402 65.1 100.0 100.0 7,121 2.6 100.0 100.0

Manufacturers                                    848,793 54.6 54.6 100.0 68,438 24.6 24.6 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 41,213 2.7 2.7 4.9 18,540 6.7 6.7 27.1

1 to 19 employees        8,131 0.5 3.2 5.8 21,063 7.6 14.2 57.9

20 to 49 employees       11,557 0.7 3.9 7.2 11,597 4.2 18.4 74.8

50 to 99 employees       15,519 1.0 4.9 9.0 6,798 2.4 20.8 84.7

100 to 249 employees     41,284 2.7 7.6 13.9 5,581 2.0 22.8 92.9

250 to 499 employees     36,301 2.3 9.9 18.1 2,197 0.8 23.6 96.1

500 or more employees    694,788 44.7 54.6 100.0 2,662 1.0 24.6 100.0

Wholesalers                                      420,158 27.0 27.0 100.0 87,757 31.5 31.5 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 61,966 4.0 4.0 14.7 31,743 11.4 11.4 36.2

1 to 19 employees        52,943 3.4 7.4 27.3 39,719 14.3 25.7 81.4

20 to 49 employees       23,207 1.5 8.9 32.9 8,366 3.0 28.7 91.0

50 to 99 employees       22,908 1.5 10.4 38.3 3,571 1.3 30.0 95.0

100 to 249 employees     55,234 3.6 13.9 51.5 2,499 0.9 30.9 97.9

250 to 499 employees     31,504 2.0 15.9 59.0 923 0.3 31.2 98.9

500 or more employees    172,396 11.1 27.0 100.0 936 0.3 31.5 100.0

Other companies (4)                              285,043 18.3 18.3 100.0 122,167 43.9 43.9 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 60,055 3.9 3.9 21.1 68,210 24.5 24.5 55.8

1 to 19 employees        25,139 1.6 5.5 29.9 35,122 12.6 37.1 84.6

20 to 49 employees       14,051 0.9 6.4 34.8 7,118 2.6 39.7 90.4

50 to 99 employees       10,989 0.7 7.1 38.7 3,444 1.2 40.9 93.2

100 to 249 employees     15,504 1.0 8.1 44.1 3,221 1.2 42.1 95.9

250 to 499 employees     14,088 0.9 9.0 49.1 1,529 0.5 42.6 97.1

500 or more employees    145,218 9.3 18.3 100.0 3,523 1.3 43.9 100.0

Multiple location companies                                                        1,189,364 76.5 76.5 100.0 27,586 9.9 9.9 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 2,143 0.1 0.1 0.2 765 0.3 0.3 2.8

1 to 19 employees        5,404 0.3 0.5 0.6 2,702 1.0 1.2 12.6

20 to 49 employees       11,597 0.7 1.2 1.6 4,202 1.5 2.8 27.8

50 to 99 employees       19,031 1.2 2.5 3.2 4,298 1.5 4.3 43.4

100 to 249 employees     85,050 5.5 7.9 10.4 5,865 2.1 6.4 64.6

250 to 499 employees     68,244 4.4 12.3 16.1 3,365 1.2 7.6 76.8

500 or more employees    997,896 64.2 76.5 100.0 6,389 2.3 9.9 100.0

Manufacturers                                    748,888 48.2 48.2 100.0 10,184 3.7 3.7 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 566 0.0 0.0 0.1 190 0.1 0.1 1.9

1 to 19 employees        213 0.0 0.1 0.1 387 0.1 0.2 5.7

20 to 49 employees       1,464 0.1 0.1 0.3 1,163 0.4 0.6 17.1

50 to 99 employees       4,666 0.3 0.4 0.9 1,691 0.6 1.2 33.7

100 to 249 employees     26,873 1.7 2.2 4.5 2,695 1.0 2.2 60.2

250 to 499 employees     28,729 1.8 4.0 8.3 1,582 0.6 2.8 75.7

500 or more employees    686,376 44.2 48.2 100.0 2,476 0.9 3.7 100.0

Wholesalers                                      267,942 17.2 17.2 100.0 8,287 3.0 3.0 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 919 0.1 0.1 0.3 317 0.1 0.1 3.8

1 to 19 employees        4,365 0.3 0.3 2.0 1,407 0.5 0.6 20.8

20 to 49 employees       7,049 0.5 0.8 4.6 1,804 0.6 1.3 42.6

50 to 99 employees       8,078 0.5 1.3 7.6 1,527 0.5 1.8 61.0

100 to 249 employees     48,141 3.1 4.4 25.6 1,593 0.6 2.4 80.2

250 to 499 employees     28,822 1.9 6.3 36.3 752 0.3 2.7 89.3

500 or more employees    170,568 11.0 17.2 100.0 887 0.3 3.0 100.0
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Table 1a

2021 Exports by Company Type and Employment Size

Value in millions of dollars.  Details may not equal totals due to rounding. (D) - Represents suppressed to avoid disclosure.

Cum. % of % of Cum. % of Cum. %

% of Cum. % Company Number of Number of Number of of Company

Company Type and   Known Known of Known Type Identified Identified Identified Type

Employment Size Value (1) Value Value Value (2) Exporters Exporters Exporters Exporters (2)

Other companies (4)                              172,534 11.1 11.1 100.0 9,115 3.3 3.3 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 658 0.0 0.0 0.4 258 0.1 0.1 2.8

1 to 19 employees        825 0.1 0.1 0.9 908 0.3 0.4 12.8

20 to 49 employees       3,084 0.2 0.3 2.6 1,235 0.4 0.9 26.3

50 to 99 employees       6,287 0.4 0.7 6.3 1,080 0.4 1.3 38.2

100 to 249 employees     10,036 0.6 1.3 12.1 1,577 0.6 1.8 55.5

250 to 499 employees     10,693 0.7 2.0 18.3 1,031 0.4 2.2 66.8

500 or more employees    140,951 9.1 11.1 100.0 3,026 1.1 3.3 100.0

Single location companies                                                          364,630 23.5 23.5 100.0 250,776 90.1 90.1 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 161,091 10.4 10.4 44.2 117,728 42.3 42.3 46.9

1 to 19 employees        80,809 5.2 15.6 66.3 93,202 33.5 75.8 84.1

20 to 49 employees       37,218 2.4 18.0 76.5 22,879 8.2 84.0 93.2

50 to 99 employees       30,385 2.0 19.9 84.9 9,515 3.4 87.4 97.0

100 to 249 employees     26,972 1.7 21.7 92.3 5,436 2.0 89.4 99.2

250 to 499 employees     13,648 0.9 22.5 96.0 1,284 0.5 89.8 99.7

500 or more employees    14,506 0.9 23.5 100.0 732 0.3 90.1 100.0

Manufacturers                                    99,905 6.4 6.4 100.0 58,254 20.9 20.9 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 40,647 2.6 2.6 40.7 18,350 6.6 6.6 31.5

1 to 19 employees        7,918 0.5 3.1 48.6 20,676 7.4 14.0 67.0

20 to 49 employees       10,093 0.6 3.8 58.7 10,434 3.7 17.8 84.9

50 to 99 employees       10,853 0.7 4.5 69.6 5,107 1.8 19.6 93.7

100 to 249 employees     14,411 0.9 5.4 84.0 2,886 1.0 20.6 98.6

250 to 499 employees     7,572 0.5 5.9 91.6 615 0.2 20.9 99.7

500 or more employees    8,412 0.5 6.4 100.0 186 0.1 20.9 100.0

Wholesalers                                      152,215 9.8 9.8 100.0 79,470 28.5 28.5 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 61,047 3.9 3.9 40.1 31,426 11.3 11.3 39.5

1 to 19 employees        48,577 3.1 7.1 72.0 38,312 13.8 25.1 87.8

20 to 49 employees       16,158 1.0 8.1 82.6 6,562 2.4 27.4 96.0

50 to 99 employees       14,831 1.0 9.0 92.4 2,044 0.7 28.1 98.6

100 to 249 employees     7,093 0.5 9.5 97.0 906 0.3 28.5 99.7

250 to 499 employees     2,682 0.2 9.7 98.8 171 0.1 28.5 99.9

500 or more employees    1,828 0.1 9.8 100.0 49 0.0 28.5 100.0

Other companies (4)                              112,509 7.2 7.2 100.0 113,052 40.6 40.6 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 59,397 3.8 3.8 52.8 67,952 24.4 24.4 60.1

1 to 19 employees        24,314 1.6 5.4 74.4 34,214 12.3 36.7 90.4

20 to 49 employees       10,968 0.7 6.1 84.2 5,883 2.1 38.8 95.6

50 to 99 employees       4,701 0.3 6.4 88.3 2,364 0.8 39.7 97.7

100 to 249 employees     5,468 0.4 6.7 93.2 1,644 0.6 40.3 99.1

250 to 499 employees     3,395 0.2 7.0 96.2 498 0.2 40.4 99.6

500 or more employees    4,266 0.3 7.2 100.0 497 0.2 40.6 100.0

(1) Known value is defined as the portion of U.S. total exports that could be matched to specific companies.

(2) Cumulative percents are cumulative proportions relative to a particular sector’s totals.

(3) Includes missing employment data, nonemployers, and companies that reported annual payroll but did not report any employees on their payroll

during specified period(s) in 2021.

(4) Includes manufacturing companies of prepackaged software and books, freight forwarders and other transportation service firms,

business services, engineering and management services, gas and oil extraction companies, coal mining companies,

communication services companies; and companies for which an industry could not be determined.

Note:  This table is compiled using data from export trade information and the Business Register.  For information on nonsampling

errors and other data limitations, see the explanatory notes.
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Table 1b

2020 Exports by Company Type and Employment Size

Value in millions of dollars.  Details may not equal totals due to rounding. (D) - Represents suppressed to avoid disclosure.

Cum. % of % of Cum. % of Cum. %

% of Cum. % Company Number of Number of Number of of Company

Company Type and   Known Known of Known Type Identified Identified Identified Type

Employment Size Value (1) Value Value Value (2) Exporters Exporters Exporters Exporters (2)

All identified companies                                                         1,276,856 100.0 100.0 100.0 272,571 100.0 100.0 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 119,676 9.4 9.4 9.4 114,457 42.0 42.0 42.0

1 to 19 employees        67,658 5.3 14.7 14.7 93,112 34.2 76.2 76.2

20 to 49 employees       38,974 3.1 17.7 17.7 27,129 10.0 86.1 86.1

50 to 99 employees       38,033 3.0 20.7 20.7 14,072 5.2 91.3 91.3

100 to 249 employees     95,710 7.5 28.2 28.2 11,673 4.3 95.6 95.6

250 to 499 employees     62,734 4.9 33.1 33.1 4,774 1.8 97.3 97.3

500 or more employees    854,073 66.9 100.0 100.0 7,354 2.7 100.0 100.0

Manufacturers                                    724,934 56.8 56.8 100.0 68,090 25.0 25.0 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 33,943 2.7 2.7 4.7 17,901 6.6 6.6 26.3

1 to 19 employees        6,737 0.5 3.2 5.6 20,524 7.5 14.1 56.4

20 to 49 employees       9,619 0.8 3.9 6.9 11,742 4.3 18.4 73.7

50 to 99 employees       13,286 1.0 5.0 8.8 7,019 2.6 21.0 84.0

100 to 249 employees     40,219 3.1 8.1 14.3 5,900 2.2 23.1 92.7

250 to 499 employees     27,813 2.2 10.3 18.2 2,279 0.8 24.0 96.0

500 or more employees    593,317 46.5 56.8 100.0 2,725 1.0 25.0 100.0

Wholesalers                                      328,643 25.7 25.7 100.0 87,756 32.2 32.2 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 41,128 3.2 3.2 12.5 31,181 11.4 11.4 35.5

1 to 19 employees        43,229 3.4 6.6 25.7 39,794 14.6 26.0 80.9

20 to 49 employees       19,290 1.5 8.1 31.5 8,569 3.1 29.2 90.6

50 to 99 employees       17,624 1.4 9.5 36.9 3,659 1.3 30.5 94.8

100 to 249 employees     43,209 3.4 12.9 50.0 2,615 1.0 31.5 97.8

250 to 499 employees     22,523 1.8 14.6 56.9 962 0.4 31.8 98.9

500 or more employees    141,640 11.1 25.7 100.0 976 0.4 32.2 100.0

Other companies (4)                              223,279 17.5 17.5 100.0 116,725 42.8 42.8 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 44,605 3.5 3.5 20.0 65,375 24.0 24.0 56.0

1 to 19 employees        17,691 1.4 4.9 27.9 32,794 12.0 36.0 84.1

20 to 49 employees       10,064 0.8 5.7 32.4 6,818 2.5 38.5 89.9

50 to 99 employees       7,123 0.6 6.2 35.6 3,394 1.2 39.8 92.9

100 to 249 employees     12,282 1.0 7.2 41.1 3,158 1.2 40.9 95.6

250 to 499 employees     12,398 1.0 8.2 46.7 1,533 0.6 41.5 96.9

500 or more employees    119,116 9.3 17.5 100.0 3,653 1.3 42.8 100.0

Multiple location companies                                                        994,710 77.9 77.9 100.0 27,874 10.2 10.2 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 1,761 0.1 0.1 0.2 734 0.3 0.3 2.6

1 to 19 employees        4,009 0.3 0.5 0.6 2,647 1.0 1.2 12.1

20 to 49 employees       8,433 0.7 1.1 1.4 4,067 1.5 2.7 26.7

50 to 99 employees       14,261 1.1 2.2 2.9 4,331 1.6 4.3 42.3

100 to 249 employees     73,102 5.7 8.0 10.2 6,040 2.2 6.5 63.9

250 to 499 employees     50,547 4.0 11.9 15.3 3,449 1.3 7.8 76.3

500 or more employees    842,596 66.0 77.9 100.0 6,606 2.4 10.2 100.0

Manufacturers                                    642,010 50.3 50.3 100.0 10,269 3.8 3.8 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 694 0.1 0.1 0.1 194 0.1 0.1 1.9

1 to 19 employees        142 0.0 0.1 0.1 387 0.1 0.2 5.7

20 to 49 employees       1,310 0.1 0.2 0.3 1,099 0.4 0.6 16.4

50 to 99 employees       4,627 0.4 0.5 1.1 1,666 0.6 1.2 32.6

100 to 249 employees     27,051 2.1 2.6 5.3 2,778 1.0 2.2 59.6

250 to 499 employees     21,384 1.7 4.3 8.6 1,609 0.6 2.8 75.3

500 or more employees    586,802 46.0 50.3 100.0 2,536 0.9 3.8 100.0

Wholesalers                                      212,300 16.6 16.6 100.0 8,404 3.1 3.1 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 664 0.1 0.1 0.3 295 0.1 0.1 3.5

1 to 19 employees        3,257 0.3 0.3 1.8 1,381 0.5 0.6 19.9

20 to 49 employees       5,342 0.4 0.7 4.4 1,814 0.7 1.3 41.5

50 to 99 employees       6,282 0.5 1.2 7.3 1,573 0.6 1.9 60.2

100 to 249 employees     37,549 2.9 4.2 25.0 1,643 0.6 2.5 79.8

250 to 499 employees     18,967 1.5 5.6 33.9 775 0.3 2.7 89.0

500 or more employees    140,239 11.0 16.6 100.0 923 0.3 3.1 100.0
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Table 1b

2020 Exports by Company Type and Employment Size

Value in millions of dollars.  Details may not equal totals due to rounding. (D) - Represents suppressed to avoid disclosure.

Cum. % of % of Cum. % of Cum. %

% of Cum. % Company Number of Number of Number of of Company

Company Type and   Known Known of Known Type Identified Identified Identified Type

Employment Size Value (1) Value Value Value (2) Exporters Exporters Exporters Exporters (2)

Other companies (4)                              140,400 11.0 11.0 100.0 9,201 3.4 3.4 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 403 0.0 0.0 0.3 245 0.1 0.1 2.7

1 to 19 employees        611 0.0 0.1 0.7 879 0.3 0.4 12.2

20 to 49 employees       1,781 0.1 0.2 2.0 1,154 0.4 0.8 24.8

50 to 99 employees       3,352 0.3 0.5 4.4 1,092 0.4 1.2 36.6

100 to 249 employees     8,502 0.7 1.1 10.4 1,619 0.6 1.8 54.2

250 to 499 employees     10,196 0.8 1.9 17.7 1,065 0.4 2.2 65.8

500 or more employees    115,555 9.0 11.0 100.0 3,147 1.2 3.4 100.0

Single location companies                                                          282,146 22.1 22.1 100.0 244,697 89.8 89.8 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 117,915 9.2 9.2 41.8 113,723 41.7 41.7 46.5

1 to 19 employees        63,648 5.0 14.2 64.4 90,465 33.2 74.9 83.4

20 to 49 employees       30,541 2.4 16.6 75.2 23,062 8.5 83.4 92.9

50 to 99 employees       23,771 1.9 18.5 83.6 9,741 3.6 86.9 96.9

100 to 249 employees     22,608 1.8 20.2 91.6 5,633 2.1 89.0 99.2

250 to 499 employees     12,187 1.0 21.2 95.9 1,325 0.5 89.5 99.7

500 or more employees    11,477 0.9 22.1 100.0 748 0.3 89.8 100.0

Manufacturers                                    82,924 6.5 6.5 100.0 57,821 21.2 21.2 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 33,249 2.6 2.6 40.1 17,707 6.5 6.5 30.6

1 to 19 employees        6,595 0.5 3.1 48.0 20,137 7.4 13.9 65.5

20 to 49 employees       8,309 0.7 3.8 58.1 10,643 3.9 17.8 83.9

50 to 99 employees       8,659 0.7 4.4 68.5 5,353 2.0 19.8 93.1

100 to 249 employees     13,168 1.0 5.5 84.4 3,122 1.1 20.9 98.5

250 to 499 employees     6,429 0.5 6.0 92.1 670 0.2 21.1 99.7

500 or more employees    6,515 0.5 6.5 100.0 189 0.1 21.2 100.0

Wholesalers                                      116,343 9.1 9.1 100.0 79,352 29.1 29.1 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 40,464 3.2 3.2 34.8 30,886 11.3 11.3 38.9

1 to 19 employees        39,973 3.1 6.3 69.1 38,413 14.1 25.4 87.3

20 to 49 employees       13,948 1.1 7.4 81.1 6,755 2.5 27.9 95.8

50 to 99 employees       11,342 0.9 8.3 90.9 2,086 0.8 28.7 98.5

100 to 249 employees     5,660 0.4 8.7 95.7 972 0.4 29.0 99.7

250 to 499 employees     3,556 0.3 9.0 98.8 187 0.1 29.1 99.9

500 or more employees    1,401 0.1 9.1 100.0 53 0.0 29.1 100.0

Other companies (4)                              82,879 6.5 6.5 100.0 107,524 39.4 39.4 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 44,201 3.5 3.5 53.3 65,130 23.9 23.9 60.6

1 to 19 employees        17,080 1.3 4.8 73.9 31,915 11.7 35.6 90.3

20 to 49 employees       8,283 0.6 5.4 83.9 5,664 2.1 37.7 95.5

50 to 99 employees       3,770 0.3 5.7 88.5 2,302 0.8 38.5 97.7

100 to 249 employees     3,780 0.3 6.0 93.0 1,539 0.6 39.1 99.1

250 to 499 employees     2,202 0.2 6.2 95.7 468 0.2 39.3 99.5

500 or more employees    3,561 0.3 6.5 100.0 506 0.2 39.4 100.0

(1) Known value is defined as the portion of U.S. total exports that could be matched to specific companies.

(2) Cumulative percents are cumulative proportions relative to a particular sector’s totals.

(3) Includes missing employment data, nonemployers, and companies that reported annual payroll but did not report any employees on their payroll

during specified period(s) in 2020.

(4) Includes manufacturing companies of prepackaged software and books, freight forwarders and other transportation service firms,

business services, engineering and management services, gas and oil extraction companies, coal mining companies,

communication services companies; and companies for which an industry could not be determined.  

Note:  This table is compiled using data from export trade information and the Business Register.  For information on nonsampling

errors and other data limitations, see the explanatory notes.
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Table 1c

Percent Difference Between the 2020 and 2021 Export Results

Value in millions of dollars.  Details may not equal totals due to rounding. (D) - Represents suppressed to avoid disclosure.

Known Value (1) Number of Identified Exporters

Company Type and Net % Net % 

Employment Size 2020 2021 Difference Difference 2020 2021 Difference Difference

All identified companies                                                         1,276,856 1,553,994 277,138 21.7 272,571 278,362 5,791 2.1

no. employees unknown (2) 119,676 163,234 43,558 36.4 114,457 118,493 4,036 3.5

1 to 19 employees        67,658 86,213 18,556 27.4 93,112 95,904 2,792 3.0

20 to 49 employees       38,974 48,815 9,841 25.3 27,129 27,081 -48 -0.2

50 to 99 employees       38,033 49,416 11,383 29.9 14,072 13,813 -259 -1.8

100 to 249 employees     95,710 112,022 16,312 17.0 11,673 11,301 -372 -3.2

250 to 499 employees     62,734 81,893 19,159 30.5 4,774 4,649 -125 -2.6

500 or more employees    854,073 1,012,402 158,329 18.5 7,354 7,121 -233 -3.2

Manufacturers                                    724,934 848,793 123,859 17.1 68,090 68,438 348 0.5

no. employees unknown (2) 33,943 41,213 7,270 21.4 17,901 18,540 639 3.6

1 to 19 employees        6,737 8,131 1,394 20.7 20,524 21,063 539 2.6

20 to 49 employees       9,619 11,557 1,938 20.1 11,742 11,597 -145 -1.2

50 to 99 employees       13,286 15,519 2,233 16.8 7,019 6,798 -221 -3.1

100 to 249 employees     40,219 41,284 1,065 2.6 5,900 5,581 -319 -5.4

250 to 499 employees     27,813 36,301 8,488 30.5 2,279 2,197 -82 -3.6

500 or more employees    593,317 694,788 101,472 17.1 2,725 2,662 -63 -2.3

Wholesalers                                      328,643 420,158 91,514 27.8 87,756 87,757 1 0.0

no. employees unknown (2) 41,128 61,966 20,838 50.7 31,181 31,743 562 1.8

1 to 19 employees        43,229 52,943 9,713 22.5 39,794 39,719 -75 -0.2

20 to 49 employees       19,290 23,207 3,916 20.3 8,569 8,366 -203 -2.4

50 to 99 employees       17,624 22,908 5,284 30.0 3,659 3,571 -88 -2.4

100 to 249 employees     43,209 55,234 12,026 27.8 2,615 2,499 -116 -4.4

250 to 499 employees     22,523 31,504 8,981 39.9 962 923 -39 -4.1

500 or more employees    141,640 172,396 30,756 21.7 976 936 -40 -4.1

Other companies (3)                              223,279 285,043 61,764 27.7 116,725 122,167 5,442 4.7

no. employees unknown (2) 44,605 60,055 15,450 34.6 65,375 68,210 2,835 4.3

1 to 19 employees        17,691 25,139 7,448 42.1 32,794 35,122 2,328 7.1

20 to 49 employees       10,064 14,051 3,987 39.6 6,818 7,118 300 4.4

50 to 99 employees       7,123 10,989 3,866 54.3 3,394 3,444 50 1.5

100 to 249 employees     12,282 15,504 3,222 26.2 3,158 3,221 63 2.0

250 to 499 employees     12,398 14,088 1,690 13.6 1,533 1,529 -4 -0.3

500 or more employees    119,116 145,218 26,102 21.9 3,653 3,523 -130 -3.6

Multiple location companies                                                        994,710 1,189,364 194,654 19.6 27,874 27,586 -288 -1.0

no. employees unknown (2) 1,761 2,143 381 21.7 734 765 31 4.2

1 to 19 employees        4,009 5,404 1,394 34.8 2,647 2,702 55 2.1

20 to 49 employees       8,433 11,597 3,164 37.5 4,067 4,202 135 3.3

50 to 99 employees       14,261 19,031 4,770 33.4 4,331 4,298 -33 -0.8

100 to 249 employees     73,102 85,050 11,948 16.3 6,040 5,865 -175 -2.9

250 to 499 employees     50,547 68,244 17,697 35.0 3,449 3,365 -84 -2.4

500 or more employees    842,596 997,896 155,300 18.4 6,606 6,389 -217 -3.3

Manufacturers                                    642,010 748,888 106,878 16.6 10,269 10,184 -85 -0.8

no. employees unknown (2) 694 566 -128 -18.4 194 190 -4 -2.1

1 to 19 employees        142 213 71 50.2 387 387 0 0.0

20 to 49 employees       1,310 1,464 154 11.8 1,099 1,163 64 5.8

50 to 99 employees       4,627 4,666 39 0.8 1,666 1,691 25 1.5

100 to 249 employees     27,051 26,873 -178 -0.7 2,778 2,695 -83 -3.0

250 to 499 employees     21,384 28,729 7,345 34.3 1,609 1,582 -27 -1.7

500 or more employees    586,802 686,376 99,575 17.0 2,536 2,476 -60 -2.4

Wholesalers                                      212,300 267,942 55,642 26.2 8,404 8,287 -117 -1.4

no. employees unknown (2) 664 919 255 38.4 295 317 22 7.5

1 to 19 employees        3,257 4,365 1,109 34.0 1,381 1,407 26 1.9

20 to 49 employees       5,342 7,049 1,707 32.0 1,814 1,804 -10 -0.6

50 to 99 employees       6,282 8,078 1,795 28.6 1,573 1,527 -46 -2.9

100 to 249 employees     37,549 48,141 10,592 28.2 1,643 1,593 -50 -3.0

250 to 499 employees     18,967 28,822 9,855 52.0 775 752 -23 -3.0

500 or more employees    140,239 170,568 30,329 21.6 923 887 -36 -3.9
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Table 1c

Percent Difference Between the 2020 and 2021 Export Results

Value in millions of dollars.  Details may not equal totals due to rounding. (D) - Represents suppressed to avoid disclosure.

Known Value (1) Number of Identified Exporters

Company Type and Net % Net % 

Employment Size 2020 2021 Difference Difference 2020 2021 Difference Difference

Other companies (3)                              140,400 172,534 32,134 22.9 9,201 9,115 -86 -0.9

no. employees unknown (2) 403 658 255 63.1 245 258 13 5.3

1 to 19 employees        611 825 215 35.2 879 908 29 3.3

20 to 49 employees       1,781 3,084 1,303 73.1 1,154 1,235 81 7.0

50 to 99 employees       3,352 6,287 2,935 87.6 1,092 1,080 -12 -1.1

100 to 249 employees     8,502 10,036 1,534 18.0 1,619 1,577 -42 -2.6

250 to 499 employees     10,196 10,693 497 4.9 1,065 1,031 -34 -3.2

500 or more employees    115,555 140,951 25,396 22.0 3,147 3,026 -121 -3.8

Single location companies                                                          282,146 364,630 82,484 29.2 244,697 250,776 6,079 2.5

no. employees unknown (2) 117,915 161,091 43,176 36.6 113,723 117,728 4,005 3.5

1 to 19 employees        63,648 80,809 17,161 27.0 90,465 93,202 2,737 3.0

20 to 49 employees       30,541 37,218 6,678 21.9 23,062 22,879 -183 -0.8

50 to 99 employees       23,771 30,385 6,613 27.8 9,741 9,515 -226 -2.3

100 to 249 employees     22,608 26,972 4,364 19.3 5,633 5,436 -197 -3.5

250 to 499 employees     12,187 13,648 1,462 12.0 1,325 1,284 -41 -3.1

500 or more employees    11,477 14,506 3,029 26.4 748 732 -16 -2.1

Manufacturers                                    82,924 99,905 16,981 20.5 57,821 58,254 433 0.7

no. employees unknown (2) 33,249 40,647 7,398 22.2 17,707 18,350 643 3.6

1 to 19 employees        6,595 7,918 1,323 20.1 20,137 20,676 539 2.7

20 to 49 employees       8,309 10,093 1,784 21.5 10,643 10,434 -209 -2.0

50 to 99 employees       8,659 10,853 2,194 25.3 5,353 5,107 -246 -4.6

100 to 249 employees     13,168 14,411 1,243 9.4 3,122 2,886 -236 -7.6

250 to 499 employees     6,429 7,572 1,143 17.8 670 615 -55 -8.2

500 or more employees    6,515 8,412 1,897 29.1 189 186 -3 -1.6

Wholesalers                                      116,343 152,215 35,872 30.8 79,352 79,470 118 0.1

no. employees unknown (2) 40,464 61,047 20,583 50.9 30,886 31,426 540 1.7

1 to 19 employees        39,973 48,577 8,605 21.5 38,413 38,312 -101 -0.3

20 to 49 employees       13,948 16,158 2,209 15.8 6,755 6,562 -193 -2.9

50 to 99 employees       11,342 14,831 3,489 30.8 2,086 2,044 -42 -2.0

100 to 249 employees     5,660 7,093 1,433 25.3 972 906 -66 -6.8

250 to 499 employees     3,556 2,682 -874 -24.6 187 171 -16 -8.6

500 or more employees    1,401 1,828 427 30.5 53 49 -4 -7.5

Other companies (3)                              82,879 112,509 29,630 35.8 107,524 113,052 5,528 5.1

no. employees unknown (2) 44,201 59,397 15,196 34.4 65,130 67,952 2,822 4.3

1 to 19 employees        17,080 24,314 7,233 42.3 31,915 34,214 2,299 7.2

20 to 49 employees       8,283 10,968 2,684 32.4 5,664 5,883 219 3.9

50 to 99 employees       3,770 4,701 931 24.7 2,302 2,364 62 2.7

100 to 249 employees     3,780 5,468 1,688 44.6 1,539 1,644 105 6.8

250 to 499 employees     2,202 3,395 1,193 54.2 468 498 30 6.4

500 or more employees    3,561 4,266 705 19.8 506 497 -9 -1.8

(1) Known value is defined as the portion of U.S. total exports that could be matched to specific companies.

(2) Includes missing employment data, nonemployers, and companies that reported annual payroll but did not report any employees on 

their payroll during specified period(s) in 2020 or 2021.

(3) Includes manufacturing companies of prepackaged software and books, freight forwarders and other transportation service firms,

 business services, engineering and management services, gas and oil extraction companies, coal mining companies, 

communication services companies; and companies for which an industry could not be determined.  

Note:  This table is compiled using data from export trade information and the Business Register.  For information on 

nonsampling errors and other data limitations, see the explanatory notes.
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Table 1d

2021 Imports by Company Type and Employment Size

Value in millions of dollars.  Details may not equal totals due to rounding. (D) - Represents suppressed to avoid disclosure.

Cum. % of % of Cum. % of Cum. %

% of Cum. % Company Number of Number of Number of of Company

Company Type and   Known Known of Known Type Identified Identified Identified Type

Employment Size Value (1) Value Value Value (2) Importers Importers Importers Importers (2)

All identified companies                                                         2,440,061 100.0 100.0 100.0 226,662 100.0 100.0 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 232,763 9.5 9.5 9.5 85,957 37.9 37.9 37.9

1 to 19 employees        158,635 6.5 16.0 16.0 90,443 39.9 77.8 77.8

20 to 49 employees       104,585 4.3 20.3 20.3 21,070 9.3 87.1 87.1

50 to 99 employees       92,726 3.8 24.1 24.1 10,757 4.7 91.9 91.9

100 to 249 employees     125,410 5.1 29.3 29.3 8,932 3.9 95.8 95.8

250 to 499 employees     124,722 5.1 34.4 34.4 3,821 1.7 97.5 97.5

500 or more employees    1,601,221 65.6 100.0 100.0 5,682 2.5 100.0 100.0

Manufacturers                                    959,825 39.3 39.3 100.0 40,057 17.7 17.7 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 42,296 1.7 1.7 4.4 8,748 3.9 3.9 21.8

1 to 19 employees        8,910 0.4 2.1 5.3 11,581 5.1 9.0 50.8

20 to 49 employees       9,211 0.4 2.5 6.3 6,609 2.9 11.9 67.2

50 to 99 employees       13,997 0.6 3.0 7.8 4,470 2.0 13.9 78.4

100 to 249 employees     35,896 1.5 4.5 11.5 4,308 1.9 15.8 89.2

250 to 499 employees     42,066 1.7 6.2 15.9 1,911 0.8 16.6 93.9

500 or more employees    807,449 33.1 39.3 100.0 2,430 1.1 17.7 100.0

Wholesalers                                      916,299 37.6 37.6 100.0 87,011 38.4 38.4 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 89,945 3.7 3.7 9.8 29,890 13.2 13.2 34.4

1 to 19 employees        116,822 4.8 8.5 22.6 42,693 18.8 32.0 83.4

20 to 49 employees       68,094 2.8 11.3 30.0 7,545 3.3 35.4 92.1

50 to 99 employees       61,714 2.5 13.8 36.7 3,166 1.4 36.7 95.7

100 to 249 employees     73,985 3.0 16.8 44.8 2,105 0.9 37.7 98.1

250 to 499 employees     59,649 2.4 19.3 51.3 774 0.3 38.0 99.0

500 or more employees    446,091 18.3 37.6 100.0 838 0.4 38.4 100.0

Other companies (4)                              563,937 23.1 23.1 100.0 99,594 43.9 43.9 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 100,521 4.1 4.1 17.8 47,319 20.9 20.9 47.5

1 to 19 employees        32,903 1.3 5.5 23.7 36,169 16.0 36.8 83.8

20 to 49 employees       27,280 1.1 6.6 28.5 6,916 3.1 39.9 90.8

50 to 99 employees       17,015 0.7 7.3 31.5 3,121 1.4 41.3 93.9

100 to 249 employees     15,528 0.6 7.9 34.3 2,519 1.1 42.4 96.4

250 to 499 employees     23,008 0.9 8.9 38.3 1,136 0.5 42.9 97.6

500 or more employees    347,681 14.2 23.1 100.0 2,414 1.1 43.9 100.0

Multiple location companies                                                        1,828,182 74.9 74.9 100.0 21,178 9.3 9.3 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 2,790 0.1 0.1 0.2 390 0.2 0.2 1.8

1 to 19 employees        9,044 0.4 0.5 0.6 2,201 1.0 1.1 12.2

20 to 49 employees       18,477 0.8 1.2 1.7 3,154 1.4 2.5 27.1

50 to 99 employees       42,201 1.7 3.0 4.0 3,179 1.4 3.9 42.1

100 to 249 employees     74,568 3.1 6.0 8.0 4,486 2.0 5.9 63.3

250 to 499 employees     95,267 3.9 9.9 13.3 2,686 1.2 7.1 76.0

500 or more employees    1,585,836 65.0 74.9 100.0 5,082 2.2 9.3 100.0

Manufacturers                                    864,335 35.4 35.4 100.0 7,904 3.5 3.5 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 476 0.0 0.0 0.1 81 0.0 0.0 1.0

1 to 19 employees        237 0.0 0.0 0.1 210 0.1 0.1 3.7

20 to 49 employees       1,306 0.1 0.1 0.2 718 0.3 0.4 12.8

50 to 99 employees       6,146 0.3 0.3 0.9 1,147 0.5 1.0 27.3

100 to 249 employees     22,227 0.9 1.2 3.5 2,104 0.9 1.9 53.9

250 to 499 employees     31,466 1.3 2.5 7.2 1,372 0.6 2.5 71.3

500 or more employees    802,476 32.9 35.4 100.0 2,272 1.0 3.5 100.0

Wholesalers                                      580,196 23.8 23.8 100.0 6,661 2.9 2.9 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 2,134 0.1 0.1 0.4 197 0.1 0.1 3.0

1 to 19 employees        7,459 0.3 0.4 1.7 1,211 0.5 0.6 21.1

20 to 49 employees       14,854 0.6 1.0 4.2 1,417 0.6 1.2 42.4

50 to 99 employees       25,675 1.1 2.1 8.6 1,194 0.5 1.8 60.3

100 to 249 employees     44,816 1.8 3.9 16.4 1,246 0.5 2.3 79.0

250 to 499 employees     44,214 1.8 5.7 24.0 605 0.3 2.6 88.1

500 or more employees    441,044 18.1 23.8 100.0 791 0.3 2.9 100.0
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Table 1d

2021 Imports by Company Type and Employment Size

Value in millions of dollars.  Details may not equal totals due to rounding. (D) - Represents suppressed to avoid disclosure.

Cum. % of % of Cum. % of Cum. %

% of Cum. % Company Number of Number of Number of of Company

Company Type and   Known Known of Known Type Identified Identified Identified Type

Employment Size Value (1) Value Value Value (2) Importers Importers Importers Importers (2)

Other companies (4)                              383,651 15.7 15.7 100.0 6,613 2.9 2.9 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 180 0.0 0.0 0.0 112 0.0 0.0 1.7

1 to 19 employees        1,347 0.1 0.1 0.4 780 0.3 0.4 13.5

20 to 49 employees       2,317 0.1 0.2 1.0 1,019 0.4 0.8 28.9

50 to 99 employees       10,380 0.4 0.6 3.7 838 0.4 1.2 41.6

100 to 249 employees     7,525 0.3 0.9 5.7 1,136 0.5 1.7 58.7

250 to 499 employees     19,586 0.8 1.7 10.8 709 0.3 2.0 69.5

500 or more employees    342,315 14.0 15.7 100.0 2,019 0.9 2.9 100.0

Single location companies                                                          611,879 25.1 25.1 100.0 205,484 90.7 90.7 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 229,973 9.4 9.4 37.6 85,567 37.8 37.8 41.6

1 to 19 employees        149,591 6.1 15.6 62.0 88,242 38.9 76.7 84.6

20 to 49 employees       86,108 3.5 19.1 76.1 17,916 7.9 84.6 93.3

50 to 99 employees       50,525 2.1 21.2 84.4 7,578 3.3 87.9 97.0

100 to 249 employees     50,842 2.1 23.2 92.7 4,446 2.0 89.9 99.2

250 to 499 employees     29,455 1.2 24.4 97.5 1,135 0.5 90.4 99.7

500 or more employees    15,385 0.6 25.1 100.0 600 0.3 90.7 100.0

Manufacturers                                    95,490 3.9 3.9 100.0 32,153 14.2 14.2 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 41,820 1.7 1.7 43.8 8,667 3.8 3.8 27.0

1 to 19 employees        8,673 0.4 2.1 52.9 11,371 5.0 8.8 62.3

20 to 49 employees       7,904 0.3 2.4 61.2 5,891 2.6 11.4 80.6

50 to 99 employees       7,851 0.3 2.7 69.4 3,323 1.5 12.9 91.0

100 to 249 employees     13,669 0.6 3.3 83.7 2,204 1.0 13.9 97.8

250 to 499 employees     10,599 0.4 3.7 94.8 539 0.2 14.1 99.5

500 or more employees    4,973 0.2 3.9 100.0 158 0.1 14.2 100.0

Wholesalers                                      336,104 13.8 13.8 100.0 80,350 35.4 35.4 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 87,811 3.6 3.6 26.1 29,693 13.1 13.1 37.0

1 to 19 employees        109,363 4.5 8.1 58.7 41,482 18.3 31.4 88.6

20 to 49 employees       53,240 2.2 10.3 74.5 6,128 2.7 34.1 96.2

50 to 99 employees       36,038 1.5 11.7 85.2 1,972 0.9 35.0 98.7

100 to 249 employees     29,170 1.2 12.9 93.9 859 0.4 35.4 99.7

250 to 499 employees     15,435 0.6 13.6 98.5 169 0.1 35.4 99.9

500 or more employees    5,046 0.2 13.8 100.0 47 0.0 35.4 100.0

Other companies (4)                              180,286 7.4 7.4 100.0 92,981 41.0 41.0 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 100,342 4.1 4.1 55.7 47,207 20.8 20.8 50.8

1 to 19 employees        31,556 1.3 5.4 73.2 35,389 15.6 36.4 88.8

20 to 49 employees       24,963 1.0 6.4 87.0 5,897 2.6 39.0 95.2

50 to 99 employees       6,635 0.3 6.7 90.7 2,283 1.0 40.0 97.6

100 to 249 employees     8,003 0.3 7.0 95.1 1,383 0.6 40.7 99.1

250 to 499 employees     3,421 0.1 7.2 97.0 427 0.2 40.8 99.6

500 or more employees    5,366 0.2 7.4 100.0 395 0.2 41.0 100.0

(1) Known value is defined as the portion of U.S. total general imports that could be matched to specific companies.

(2) Cumulative percents are cumulative proportions relative to a particular sector’s totals.

(3) Includes missing employment data, nonemployers, and companies that reported annual payroll but did not report any employees on their payroll 

during specified period(s) in 2021.

(4) Includes manufacturing companies of prepackaged software and books, freight forwarders and other transportation service firms,

 business services, engineering and management services, gas and oil extraction companies, coal mining companies, 

communication services companies; and companies for which an industry could not be determined.  

Note:  This table is compiled using data from import trade information and the Business Register.  For information on nonsampling

errors and other data limitations, see the explanatory notes.
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Table 1e

2020 Imports by Company Type and Employment Size

Value in millions of dollars.  Details may not equal totals due to rounding. (D) - Represents suppressed to avoid disclosure.

Cum. % of % of Cum. % of Cum. %

% of Cum. % Company Number of Number of Number of of Company

Company Type and   Known Known of Known Type Identified Identified Identified Type

Employment Size Value (1) Value Value Value (2) Importers Importers Importers Importers (2)

All identified companies                                                         2,024,454 100.0 100.0 100.0 221,580 100.0 100.0 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 182,194 9.0 9.0 9.0 82,806 37.4 37.4 37.4

1 to 19 employees        126,744 6.3 15.3 15.3 88,095 39.8 77.1 77.1

20 to 49 employees       76,640 3.8 19.0 19.0 20,857 9.4 86.5 86.5

50 to 99 employees       69,192 3.4 22.5 22.5 10,683 4.8 91.4 91.4

100 to 249 employees     109,104 5.4 27.9 27.9 9,205 4.2 95.5 95.5

250 to 499 employees     86,919 4.3 32.1 32.1 3,857 1.7 97.3 97.3

500 or more employees    1,373,661 67.9 100.0 100.0 6,077 2.7 100.0 100.0

Manufacturers                                    791,505 39.1 39.1 100.0 39,407 17.8 17.8 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 33,914 1.7 1.7 4.3 8,545 3.9 3.9 21.7

1 to 19 employees        7,917 0.4 2.1 5.3 11,158 5.0 8.9 50.0

20 to 49 employees       7,634 0.4 2.4 6.2 6,439 2.9 11.8 66.3

50 to 99 employees       11,355 0.6 3.0 7.7 4,376 2.0 13.8 77.4

100 to 249 employees     29,487 1.5 4.5 11.4 4,442 2.0 15.8 88.7

250 to 499 employees     27,157 1.3 5.8 14.8 1,917 0.9 16.6 93.6

500 or more employees    674,042 33.3 39.1 100.0 2,530 1.1 17.8 100.0

Wholesalers                                      699,709 34.6 34.6 100.0 87,542 39.5 39.5 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 66,486 3.3 3.3 9.5 29,699 13.4 13.4 33.9

1 to 19 employees        93,942 4.6 7.9 22.9 43,055 19.4 32.8 83.1

20 to 49 employees       54,088 2.7 10.6 30.7 7,728 3.5 36.3 91.9

50 to 99 employees       48,223 2.4 13.0 37.5 3,193 1.4 37.8 95.6

100 to 249 employees     61,949 3.1 16.0 46.4 2,202 1.0 38.8 98.1

250 to 499 employees     41,482 2.0 18.1 52.3 785 0.4 39.1 99.0

500 or more employees    333,539 16.5 34.6 100.0 880 0.4 39.5 100.0

Other companies (4)                              533,240 26.3 26.3 100.0 94,631 42.7 42.7 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 81,794 4.0 4.0 15.3 44,562 20.1 20.1 47.1

1 to 19 employees        24,885 1.2 5.3 20.0 33,882 15.3 35.4 82.9

20 to 49 employees       14,918 0.7 6.0 22.8 6,690 3.0 38.4 90.0

50 to 99 employees       9,615 0.5 6.5 24.6 3,114 1.4 39.8 93.3

100 to 249 employees     17,667 0.9 7.4 27.9 2,561 1.2 41.0 96.0

250 to 499 employees     18,279 0.9 8.3 31.3 1,155 0.5 41.5 97.2

500 or more employees    366,081 18.1 26.3 100.0 2,667 1.2 42.7 100.0

Multiple location companies                                                        1,542,734 76.2 76.2 100.0 21,272 9.6 9.6 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 2,340 0.1 0.1 0.2 419 0.2 0.2 2.0

1 to 19 employees        7,745 0.4 0.5 0.7 2,092 0.9 1.1 11.8

20 to 49 employees       14,864 0.7 1.2 1.6 3,045 1.4 2.5 26.1

50 to 99 employees       26,785 1.3 2.6 3.4 3,093 1.4 3.9 40.7

100 to 249 employees     69,574 3.4 6.0 7.9 4,539 2.0 6.0 62.0

250 to 499 employees     60,843 3.0 9.0 11.8 2,696 1.2 7.2 74.7

500 or more employees    1,360,582 67.2 76.2 100.0 5,388 2.4 9.6 100.0

Manufacturers                                    714,211 35.3 35.3 100.0 7,859 3.5 3.5 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 503 0.0 0.0 0.1 93 0.0 0.0 1.2

1 to 19 employees        227 0.0 0.0 0.1 204 0.1 0.1 3.8

20 to 49 employees       1,120 0.1 0.1 0.3 674 0.3 0.4 12.4

50 to 99 employees       4,618 0.2 0.3 0.9 1,071 0.5 0.9 26.0

100 to 249 employees     19,212 0.9 1.3 3.6 2,105 0.9 1.9 52.8

250 to 499 employees     20,164 1.0 2.3 6.4 1,360 0.6 2.5 70.1

500 or more employees    668,367 33.0 35.3 100.0 2,352 1.1 3.5 100.0

Wholesalers                                      432,584 21.4 21.4 100.0 6,725 3.0 3.0 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 1,686 0.1 0.1 0.4 191 0.1 0.1 2.8

1 to 19 employees        6,054 0.3 0.4 1.8 1,180 0.5 0.6 20.4

20 to 49 employees       11,996 0.6 1.0 4.6 1,432 0.6 1.3 41.7

50 to 99 employees       18,869 0.9 1.9 8.9 1,210 0.5 1.8 59.7

100 to 249 employees     39,171 1.9 3.8 18.0 1,279 0.6 2.4 78.7

250 to 499 employees     25,408 1.3 5.1 23.9 607 0.3 2.7 87.7

500 or more employees    329,399 16.3 21.4 100.0 826 0.4 3.0 100.0
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Table 1e

2020 Imports by Company Type and Employment Size

Value in millions of dollars.  Details may not equal totals due to rounding. (D) - Represents suppressed to avoid disclosure.

Cum. % of % of Cum. % of Cum. %

% of Cum. % Company Number of Number of Number of of Company

Company Type and   Known Known of Known Type Identified Identified Identified Type

Employment Size Value (1) Value Value Value (2) Importers Importers Importers Importers (2)

Other companies (4)                              395,938 19.6 19.6 100.0 6,688 3.0 3.0 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 152 0.0 0.0 0.0 135 0.1 0.1 2.0

1 to 19 employees        1,464 0.1 0.1 0.4 708 0.3 0.4 12.6

20 to 49 employees       1,748 0.1 0.2 0.8 939 0.4 0.8 26.6

50 to 99 employees       3,298 0.2 0.3 1.7 812 0.4 1.2 38.8

100 to 249 employees     11,190 0.6 0.9 4.5 1,155 0.5 1.7 56.1

250 to 499 employees     15,271 0.8 1.6 8.4 729 0.3 2.0 67.0

500 or more employees    362,816 17.9 19.6 100.0 2,210 1.0 3.0 100.0

Single location companies                                                          481,720 23.8 23.8 100.0 200,308 90.4 90.4 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 179,854 8.9 8.9 37.3 82,387 37.2 37.2 41.1

1 to 19 employees        118,998 5.9 14.8 62.0 86,003 38.8 76.0 84.1

20 to 49 employees       61,776 3.1 17.8 74.9 17,812 8.0 84.0 93.0

50 to 99 employees       42,407 2.1 19.9 83.7 7,590 3.4 87.5 96.7

100 to 249 employees     39,530 2.0 21.9 91.9 4,666 2.1 89.6 99.1

250 to 499 employees     26,076 1.3 23.1 97.3 1,161 0.5 90.1 99.7

500 or more employees    13,079 0.6 23.8 100.0 689 0.3 90.4 100.0

Manufacturers                                    77,294 3.8 3.8 100.0 31,548 14.2 14.2 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 33,411 1.7 1.7 43.2 8,452 3.8 3.8 26.8

1 to 19 employees        7,690 0.4 2.0 53.2 10,954 4.9 8.8 61.5

20 to 49 employees       6,514 0.3 2.4 61.6 5,765 2.6 11.4 79.8

50 to 99 employees       6,736 0.3 2.7 70.3 3,305 1.5 12.9 90.3

100 to 249 employees     10,275 0.5 3.2 83.6 2,337 1.1 13.9 97.7

250 to 499 employees     6,993 0.3 3.5 92.7 557 0.3 14.2 99.4

500 or more employees    5,675 0.3 3.8 100.0 178 0.1 14.2 100.0

Wholesalers                                      267,124 13.2 13.2 100.0 80,817 36.5 36.5 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 64,800 3.2 3.2 24.3 29,508 13.3 13.3 36.5

1 to 19 employees        87,888 4.3 7.5 57.2 41,875 18.9 32.2 88.3

20 to 49 employees       42,092 2.1 9.6 72.9 6,296 2.8 35.1 96.1

50 to 99 employees       29,354 1.4 11.1 83.9 1,983 0.9 36.0 98.6

100 to 249 employees     22,778 1.1 12.2 92.4 923 0.4 36.4 99.7

250 to 499 employees     16,074 0.8 13.0 98.5 178 0.1 36.4 99.9

500 or more employees    4,140 0.2 13.2 100.0 54 0.0 36.5 100.0

Other companies (4)                              137,302 6.8 6.8 100.0 87,943 39.7 39.7 100.0

no. employees unknown (3) 81,642 4.0 4.0 59.5 44,427 20.1 20.1 50.5

1 to 19 employees        23,421 1.2 5.2 76.5 33,174 15.0 35.0 88.2

20 to 49 employees       13,171 0.7 5.8 86.1 5,751 2.6 37.6 94.8

50 to 99 employees       6,317 0.3 6.2 90.7 2,302 1.0 38.7 97.4

100 to 249 employees     6,477 0.3 6.5 95.4 1,406 0.6 39.3 99.0

250 to 499 employees     3,009 0.1 6.6 97.6 426 0.2 39.5 99.5

500 or more employees    3,265 0.2 6.8 100.0 457 0.2 39.7 100.0

(1) Known value is defined as the portion of U.S. total general imports that could be matched to specific companies.

(2) Cumulative percents are cumulative proportions relative to a particular sector’s totals.

(3) Includes missing employment data, nonemployers, and companies that reported annual payroll but did not report any employees on their payroll 

during specified period(s) in 2020.

(4) Includes manufacturing companies of prepackaged software and books, freight forwarders and other transportation service firms, 

business services, engineering and management services, gas and oil extraction companies, coal mining companies, 

communication services companies; and companies for which an industry could not be determined.  

Note:  This table is compiled using data from import trade information and the Business Register.  For information on nonsampling

errors and other data limitations, see the explanatory notes.
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Table 1f

Percent Difference Between the 2020 and 2021 Import Results

Value in millions of dollars.  Details may not equal totals due to rounding. (D) - Represents suppressed to avoid disclosure.

Known Value (1) Number of Identified Importers

Company Type and Net % Net % 

Employment Size 2020 2021 Difference Difference 2020 2021 Difference Difference

All identified companies 2,024,454 2,440,061 415,607 20.5 221,580 226,662 5,082 2.3

      no. employees unknown (2) 182,194 232,763 50,569 27.8 82,806 85,957 3,151 3.8

      1 to 19 employees 126,744 158,635 31,891 25.2 88,095 90,443 2,348 2.7

      20 to 49 employees 76,640 104,585 27,945 36.5 20,857 21,070 213 1.0

      50 to 99 employees 69,192 92,726 23,533 34.0 10,683 10,757 74 0.7

      100 to 249 employees 109,104 125,410 16,306 14.9 9,205 8,932 -273 -3.0

      250 to 499 employees 86,919 124,722 37,803 43.5 3,857 3,821 -36 -0.9

      500 or more employees 1,373,661 1,601,221 227,560 16.6 6,077 5,682 -395 -6.5

   Manufacturers 791,505 959,825 168,319 21.3 39,407 40,057 650 1.6

      no. employees unknown (2) 33,914 42,296 8,382 24.7 8,545 8,748 203 2.4

      1 to 19 employees 7,917 8,910 994 12.6 11,158 11,581 423 3.8

      20 to 49 employees 7,634 9,211 1,577 20.7 6,439 6,609 170 2.6

      50 to 99 employees 11,355 13,997 2,642 23.3 4,376 4,470 94 2.1

      100 to 249 employees 29,487 35,896 6,409 21.7 4,442 4,308 -134 -3.0

      250 to 499 employees 27,157 42,066 14,908 54.9 1,917 1,911 -6 -0.3

      500 or more employees 674,042 807,449 133,407 19.8 2,530 2,430 -100 -4.0

   Wholesalers 699,709 916,299 216,591 31.0 87,542 87,011 -531 -0.6

      no. employees unknown (2) 66,486 89,945 23,459 35.3 29,699 29,890 191 0.6

      1 to 19 employees 93,942 116,822 22,880 24.4 43,055 42,693 -362 -0.8

      20 to 49 employees 54,088 68,094 14,006 25.9 7,728 7,545 -183 -2.4

      50 to 99 employees 48,223 61,714 13,491 28.0 3,193 3,166 -27 -0.8

      100 to 249 employees 61,949 73,985 12,036 19.4 2,202 2,105 -97 -4.4

      250 to 499 employees 41,482 59,649 18,166 43.8 785 774 -11 -1.4

      500 or more employees 333,539 446,091 112,552 33.7 880 838 -42 -4.8

   Other companies (3) 533,240 563,937 30,696 5.8 94,631 99,594 4,963 5.2

      no. employees unknown (2) 81,794 100,521 18,727 22.9 44,562 47,319 2,757 6.2

      1 to 19 employees 24,885 32,903 8,018 32.2 33,882 36,169 2,287 6.7

      20 to 49 employees 14,918 27,280 12,361 82.9 6,690 6,916 226 3.4

      50 to 99 employees 9,615 17,015 7,401 77.0 3,114 3,121 7 0.2

      100 to 249 employees 17,667 15,528 -2,140 -12.1 2,561 2,519 -42 -1.6

      250 to 499 employees 18,279 23,008 4,728 25.9 1,155 1,136 -19 -1.6

      500 or more employees 366,081 347,681 -18,399 -5.0 2,667 2,414 -253 -9.5

Multiple location companies 1,542,734 1,828,182 285,448 18.5 21,272 21,178 -94 -0.4

      no. employees unknown (2) 2,340 2,790 450 19.2 419 390 -29 -6.9

      1 to 19 employees 7,745 9,044 1,298 16.8 2,092 2,201 109 5.2

      20 to 49 employees 14,864 18,477 3,613 24.3 3,045 3,154 109 3.6

      50 to 99 employees 26,785 42,201 15,416 57.6 3,093 3,179 86 2.8

      100 to 249 employees 69,574 74,568 4,994 7.2 4,539 4,486 -53 -1.2

      250 to 499 employees 60,843 95,267 34,423 56.6 2,696 2,686 -10 -0.4

      500 or more employees 1,360,582 1,585,836 225,254 16.6 5,388 5,082 -306 -5.7

   Manufacturers 714,211 864,335 150,124 21.0 7,859 7,904 45 0.6

      no. employees unknown (2) 503 476 -26 -5.2 93 81 -12 -12.9

      1 to 19 employees 227 237 10 4.3 204 210 6 2.9

      20 to 49 employees 1,120 1,306 186 16.6 674 718 44 6.5

      50 to 99 employees 4,618 6,146 1,527 33.1 1,071 1,147 76 7.1

      100 to 249 employees 19,212 22,227 3,015 15.7 2,105 2,104 -1 0.0

      250 to 499 employees 20,164 31,466 11,302 56.0 1,360 1,372 12 0.9

      500 or more employees 668,367 802,476 134,109 20.1 2,352 2,272 -80 -3.4

   Wholesalers 432,584 580,196 147,612 34.1 6,725 6,661 -64 -1.0

      no. employees unknown (2) 1,686 2,134 448 26.6 191 197 6 3.1

      1 to 19 employees 6,054 7,459 1,405 23.2 1,180 1,211 31 2.6

      20 to 49 employees 11,996 14,854 2,858 23.8 1,432 1,417 -15 -1.0

      50 to 99 employees 18,869 25,675 6,806 36.1 1,210 1,194 -16 -1.3

      100 to 249 employees 39,171 44,816 5,644 14.4 1,279 1,246 -33 -2.6

      250 to 499 employees 25,408 44,214 18,806 74.0 607 605 -2 -0.3

      500 or more employees 329,399 441,044 111,645 33.9 826 791 -35 -4.2
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Table 1f

Percent Difference Between the 2020 and 2021 Import Results

Value in millions of dollars.  Details may not equal totals due to rounding. (D) - Represents suppressed to avoid disclosure.

Known Value (1) Number of Identified Importers

Company Type and Net % Net % 

Employment Size 2020 2021 Difference Difference 2020 2021 Difference Difference

   Other companies (3) 395,938 383,651 -12,287 -3.1 6,688 6,613 -75 -1.1

      no. employees unknown (2) 152 180 28 18.5 135 112 -23 -17.0

      1 to 19 employees 1,464 1,347 -117 -8.0 708 780 72 10.2

      20 to 49 employees 1,748 2,317 569 32.6 939 1,019 80 8.5

      50 to 99 employees 3,298 10,380 7,082 214.8 812 838 26 3.2

      100 to 249 employees 11,190 7,525 -3,665 -32.8 1,155 1,136 -19 -1.6

      250 to 499 employees 15,271 19,586 4,316 28.3 729 709 -20 -2.7

      500 or more employees 362,816 342,315 -20,501 -5.7 2,210 2,019 -191 -8.6

Single location companies 481,720 611,879 130,159 27.0 200,308 205,484 5,176 2.6

      no. employees unknown (2) 179,854 229,973 50,119 27.9 82,387 85,567 3,180 3.9

      1 to 19 employees 118,998 149,591 30,593 25.7 86,003 88,242 2,239 2.6

      20 to 49 employees 61,776 86,108 24,332 39.4 17,812 17,916 104 0.6

      50 to 99 employees 42,407 50,525 8,118 19.1 7,590 7,578 -12 -0.2

      100 to 249 employees 39,530 50,842 11,311 28.6 4,666 4,446 -220 -4.7

      250 to 499 employees 26,076 29,455 3,380 13.0 1,161 1,135 -26 -2.2

      500 or more employees 13,079 15,385 2,306 17.6 689 600 -89 -12.9

   Manufacturers 77,294 95,490 18,196 23.5 31,548 32,153 605 1.9

      no. employees unknown (2) 33,411 41,820 8,409 25.2 8,452 8,667 215 2.5

      1 to 19 employees 7,690 8,673 984 12.8 10,954 11,371 417 3.8

      20 to 49 employees 6,514 7,904 1,391 21.4 5,765 5,891 126 2.2

      50 to 99 employees 6,736 7,851 1,115 16.5 3,305 3,323 18 0.5

      100 to 249 employees 10,275 13,669 3,394 33.0 2,337 2,204 -133 -5.7

      250 to 499 employees 6,993 10,599 3,606 51.6 557 539 -18 -3.2

      500 or more employees 5,675 4,973 -702 -12.4 178 158 -20 -11.2

   Wholesalers 267,124 336,104 68,979 25.8 80,817 80,350 -467 -0.6

      no. employees unknown (2) 64,800 87,811 23,011 35.5 29,508 29,693 185 0.6

      1 to 19 employees 87,888 109,363 21,475 24.4 41,875 41,482 -393 -0.9

      20 to 49 employees 42,092 53,240 11,149 26.5 6,296 6,128 -168 -2.7

      50 to 99 employees 29,354 36,038 6,685 22.8 1,983 1,972 -11 -0.6

      100 to 249 employees 22,778 29,170 6,392 28.1 923 859 -64 -6.9

      250 to 499 employees 16,074 15,435 -639 -4.0 178 169 -9 -5.1

      500 or more employees 4,140 5,046 907 21.9 54 47 -7 -13

   Other companies (3) 137,302 180,286 42,984 31.3 87,943 92,981 5,038 5.7

      no. employees unknown (2) 81,642 100,342 18,699 22.9 44,427 47,207 2,780 6.3

      1 to 19 employees 23,421 31,556 8,134 34.7 33,174 35,389 2,215 6.7

      20 to 49 employees 13,171 24,963 11,792 89.5 5,751 5,897 146 2.5

      50 to 99 employees 6,317 6,635 318 5.0 2,302 2,283 -19 -0.8

      100 to 249 employees 6,477 8,003 1,526 23.6 1,406 1,383 -23 -1.6

      250 to 499 employees 3,009 3,421 413 13.7 426 427 1 0.2

      500 or more employees 3,265 5,366 2,101 64.4 457 395 -62 -13.6

